To qualify as a REIT, at least 90% of our taxable income, determined without regard to the dividends paid deduction
and by excluding any net capital gain, is required to be distributed to stockholders. As of December 31, 2013, we had
NOLs that can be carried forward and utilized to potentially reduce the amount of future required distributions.

The pro forma financial results assume that 100% of taxable income has been distributed and that all relevant REIT
qualification tests, as dictated by the Code and IRS rules and interpretations, were met for the entire year.

For accounting purposes, the merger of Lamar Advertising with and into Lamar REIT will be treated as a transfer of
assets and exchange of shares between entities under common control. The accounting basis used to initially record
the assets and liabilities in Lamar REIT is the carryover basis of Lamar Advertising. Stockholder�s equity of Lamar
REIT will be that carried over from Lamar Advertising, after giving effect to the E&P distribution.

69

Edgar Filing: LAMAR ADVERTISING CO/NEW - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 131

Table of Contents

LAMAR ADVERTISING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Actual Adjustments Pro Forma
Statement of Operations
Net revenues $ 1,245,842 $ �  $ 1,245,842

Operating expenses (income):
Direct advertising expenses (exclusive of depreciation
and amortization) 436,844 �  436,844
General and administrative expenses (exclusive of
depreciation and amortization) 231,574 �  231,574
Corporate expenses (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization) 57,212 (2,100) (F) 55,112
Depreciation and amortization 300,579 �  300,579
Gain on disposition of assets (3,804) �  (3,804)

1,022,405 (2,100) 1,020,305

Operating income 223,437 2,100 225,537
Other expense (income): �
Loss on extinguishment of debt 14,345 �  14,345
Interest income (165) �  (165)
Interest expense 146,277 �  146,277

160,457 �  160,457

Income before income tax expense (benefit) 62,980 2,100 65,080
Income tax expense (benefit) 22,841 (110,807) (B) (87,966)

Net income 40,139 112,907 153,046
Preferred stock dividends 365 �  365

Net income applicable to common stock $ 39,774 $ 112,907 $ 152,681

Earnings per share:
Basic earnings per share $ 0.42 $ 1.62

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.42 $ 1.62

Edgar Filing: LAMAR ADVERTISING CO/NEW - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 132

Cash dividends declared per share of common stock $ �  $ 0.42 (A) $ 0.42

Weighted average common shares outstanding 94,387,230 �  94,387,230
Incremental common shares from dilutive stock options 358,285 (358,285) (C) �

Weighted average common shares assuming dilution 94,745,515 (358,285) 94,387,230

Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss)
Net income $ 40,139 $ 112,907 $ 153,046
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:
Foreign currency translation adjustments (2,111) �  (2,111)

Comprehensive income $ 38,028 $ 112,907 $ 150,935

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements

70

Edgar Filing: LAMAR ADVERTISING CO/NEW - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 133

Table of Contents

LAMAR ADVERTISING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Actual Adjustments Pro Forma
Statement of Operations
Net revenues $ 615,366 $ �  $ 615,366

Operating expenses (income):
Direct advertising expenses (exclusive of
depreciation and amortization) 225,785 �  225,785
General and administrative expenses (exclusive of
depreciation and amortization) 113,731 �  113,731
Corporate expenses (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization) 32,319 (1,492) (F) 30,827
Depreciation and amortization 140,575 �  140,575
Gain on disposition of assets (1,226) �  (1,226)

511,184 (1,492) 509,692

Operating income 104,182 1,492 105,674
Other expense (income):
Loss on extinguishment of debt 26,023 �  26,023
Other-than-temporary impairment of investment 4,069 �  4,069
Interest income (88) �  (88)
Interest expense 56,354 �  56,354

86,358 �  86,358

Income (loss) before income tax expense (benefit) 17,824 1,492 19,316
Income tax expense (benefit) 7,239 (6,552) (B) 687

Net income 10,585 8,044 18,629
Preferred stock dividends 182 �  182

Net income applicable to common stock $ 10,403 $ 8,044 $ 18,447

Earnings per share:
Basic and diluted earnings per share $ 0.11 $ 0.19

Edgar Filing: LAMAR ADVERTISING CO/NEW - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 134

Cash dividends declared per share common stock $ 0.83 $ 0.83

Weighted average common shares used in computing
earnings per share:
Weighted average common shares outstanding 95,041,097 �  95,041,097
Incremental common shares from dilutive stock
options 423,180 (423,180) (C) �

Weighted average common shares assuming dilution 95,464,277 �  95,041,097

Statement of Comprehensive Loss
Net income $ 10,585 $ 8,044 $ 18,629
Other comprehensive income:
Foreign currency translation adjustments 285 9 294

Comprehensive income $ 10,870 $ 8,053 $ 18,923

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

71

Edgar Filing: LAMAR ADVERTISING CO/NEW - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 135

Table of Contents

LAMAR ADVERTISING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2014

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Actual Adjustments Pro Forma
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 34,417 $ (26,408) (A)(F) $ 8,009
Receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of
$8,113 184,405 �  184,405
Prepaid expenses 62,800 �  62,800
Deferred income tax assets 9,973 (9,616) (B) 357
Other current assets 40,566 �  40,566

Total current assets 332,161 (36,024) 296,137

Property, plant and equipment 3,077,518 �  3,077,518
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization (1,981,276) �  (1,981,276)

Net property, plant and equipment 1,096,242 �  1,096,242

Goodwill 1,503,664 �  1,503,664
Intangible assets 371,908 �  371,908
Deferred financing costs, net of accumulated
amortization of $12,448 34,680 �  34,680
Other assets 37,815 12,955 (B) 50,770

Total assets $ 3,376,470 $ (23,069) $ 3,353,401

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Trade accounts payable $ 18,119 $ �  $ 18,119
Current maturities of long-term debt 15,636 �  15,636
Accrued expenses 97,130 2,502 (B) 99,632
Deferred income 104,357 �  104,357

Total current liabilities 235,242 2,502 237,744

Long-term debt 1,912,231 10,000 (A) 1,922,231
Deferred income tax liabilities 117,337 (117,337) (B) �
Asset retirement obligation 202,773 �  202,773
Other liabilities 23,232 �  23,232

Edgar Filing: LAMAR ADVERTISING CO/NEW - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 136

Total liabilities 2,490,815 (104,835) 2,385,980

Stockholders� equity:
Series AA preferred stock, par value $.001, $63.80
cumulative dividends, authorized 5,720 shares; 5,720
shares issued and outstanding �  �  �
Class A preferred stock, par value $638, $63.80
cumulative dividends, 10,000 shares authorized; 0
shares issued and outstanding �  �  �
Class A common stock, par value $.001, 175,000,000
shares authorized, 97,938,299 actual; 80,667,369 issued
and outstanding and pro forma 80,667,369 outstanding 98 (17) (D) 81
Class B common stock, par value $.001, 37,500,000
shares authorized, 14,610,365 shares issued and
outstanding 15 �  15
Additional paid-in capital 2,494,395 (895,995) (B)(D) 1,598,400
Accumulated comprehensive income 4,152 9 (B) 4,161
Accumulated deficit (716,187) 80,951 (E) (635,236)
Cost of shares held in treasury, actual 17,270,930 shares
and pro forma 0 shares (896,818) 896,818 (D) �

Stockholders� equity 885,655 81,766 967,421

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 3,376,470 $ (23,069) $ 3,353,401

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

72

Edgar Filing: LAMAR ADVERTISING CO/NEW - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 137

Table of Contents

LAMAR ADVERTISING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(A) Non-REIT Earnings and Profits Distribution

In conjunction with the proposed REIT conversion, we will be required to distribute any non-REIT accumulated
earnings and profits (E&P) pursuant to the Code. In order to determine the amount of accumulated E&P the Company
followed the guidelines provided by Revenue Procedure 75-17 and utilized the Earning and Profits Computation

[…]

� Interest costs associated with debt held by the Company; and

� An allocation of corporate administrative costs.
The following activities were considered to be part of a taxable REIT subsidiary (�TRS�). The income from these
activities was assumed to be taxed at an average rate of approximately 40% for our operations in the U.S. and Puerto
Rico and approximately 26% for our operations in Canada:

� Operating income from transit and production services and other non-qualifying activities;

� Operating income from tenant leases generated by the Company�s international operations;

� General and administrative costs associated with the above activities;

Edgar Filing: LAMAR ADVERTISING CO/NEW - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 138

� Interest costs associated with debt held by the TRSs; and

� An allocation of corporate administrative costs.
The result reduces income tax expense by approximately $110.8 million and $6.6 million for the year ended
December 31, 2013 and the six months ended June 30, 2014, respectively.

Below is a summary of pro forma adjustments by financial statement category related to the tax adjustments:

Year Ended
December 31,

2013
Six Months Ended
June 30, 2014

As of
June 30,
2014
Total

Deferred income tax assets, current $ 9,856 $ (240) $ 9,616
Other assets, long term (10,366) (2,589) (12,955)
Deferred income tax liability (119,150) 1,813 (117,337)

Net deferred tax liability (119,660) (1,016) (120,676)

Accrued expenses 8,853 (6,351) 2,502
Additional paid in capital �  806 806
Accumulated comprehensive income �  9 9

Total income tax expense adjustment $ (110,807) $ (6,552) $ (117,359)

73

Edgar Filing: LAMAR ADVERTISING CO/NEW - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 139

Table of Contents

The REIT conversion would create a one-time reversal through our statements of operations and comprehensive
income (loss) of tax assets and liabilities for assets and liabilities no longer subject to income taxes at the REIT level.
The pro forma results include the reversal of net deferred assets and liabilities of approximately $119.7 million for the
year ended December 31, 2013 and $1.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2014. However, the actual reversal
upon REIT election could vary depending on the assets within the TRSs at the time of the actual REIT conversion.